

LEE GELERNT, NY Bar 8511
lgelernt@aclu.org
ESHA BHANDARI, NY Bar 4923140
ebhandari@aclu.org
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
T: 212-549-2616
F: 212-549-2654

MICHAEL J. WISHNIE, CT Juris. No. 429553
michael.wishnie@yale.edu
YALE LAW SCHOOL
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520-9090
T: 203-436-4780
F: 203-432-1426
(Cooperating Counsel for the ACLU)

Counsel for Plaintiff

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

ABDULLAH AL-KIDD,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALBERTO GONZALES, Attorney
General of the United States; *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:05-cv-093-EJL-MHW

PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AGAINST INDIVIDUAL
FEDERAL DEFENDANTS, FILED ON
DECEMBER 21, 2011 (Dkt. No. 310)

Additional Counsel

KATHERINE DESORMEAU, CA Bar
266463
kdesormeau@aclu.org
MICHAEL K.T. TAN, NY Bar 4654208*
mtan@aclu.org
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
T: 415-343-0773
F: 415-395-0950

LEA COOPER, ISB No. 3505
lcooper@acluidaho.org
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF IDAHO FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 1897
Boise, ID 83701
T: 208-344-9750
F: 208-344-7201

R. KEITH ROARK, ISB No. 2230
Keith@roarklaw.com
THE ROARK LAW FIRM, LLP
409 N. Main St.
Hailey, ID 83333
T: 208-788-2427
F: 208-788-3918

CYNTHIA WOOLLEY, ISB No. 6018
Cynthia@ketchumidaholaw.com
LAW OFFICES OF CYNTHIA J.
WOOLLEY, PLLC
P.O. Box 6999
180 First St. West, Suite 107
Ketchum, ID 83340
T: 208-725-5356
F: 208-725-5569

* *Admitted in New York*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

**I. MR. AL-KIDD IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON HIS
MALLEY CLAIM.**..... 1

A. The Affidavit Patently Failed To Establish Impracticability...... 1

B. The Affidavit Patently Failed to Establish Materiality...... 3

**II. MR. AL-KIDD IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON HIS
FRANKS CLAIM.** 4

A. Reckless and Intentional Omissions 5

B. Reckless and Intentional False Statements 8

C. The Corrected Affidavit Lacks Probable Cause of Impracticability...... 13

**III. GNECKOW’S CONSULTATION WITH LINDQUIST DOES NOT
ENTITLE DEFENDANTS TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.**..... 14

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Al-Kidd v. Ashcroft, 580 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2009) 4

Arnsberg v. United States, 757 F.2d 971 (9th Cir. 1985) 2, 16

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011) 6

Bacon v. United States, 449 F.2d 933 (9th Cir. 1971)..... passim

Barry v. United States, 279 U.S. 597 (1929) 7

Beirer v. City of Lewiston, 354 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2004) 12

Bravo v. City of Santa Maria, 665 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 10, 13

Brown v. Savage, No. 08-382, 2011 WL 4584771 (D. Id. Sept. 30, 2011) 13

Chism v. Washington, 661 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. 2011) 14

Espinosa v. City and County of San Francisco, 598 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2010) 12

Ewing v. City of Stockton, 588 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 12, 14

Hervey v. Estes, 65 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 5

Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983) 3, 4

Liston v. County of Riverside, 120 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 7, 10, 14, 16

Lombardi v. City of El Cajon, 117 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 16

Maryland v. Garrison, 480 U.S. 79 (1987)..... 12

Mendocino Envtl. Ctr. v. Mendocino County, 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999) 11

Messerschmidt v. Millender, --- S.Ct. ----, 2012 WL 555206 (2012)..... 15

Michigan v. Fisher, 130 S. Ct. 546 (2009) 4

Motley v. Parks, 432 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2005) 11, 12

Swafford ex rel. White v. Gerbitz, 892 F.2d 457 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 8

United States v. Awadallah, 349 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 8

United States v. McVeigh, 940 F. Supp. 1541 (D. Colo. 1996) 8

United States v. Whitley, 249 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 11

Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden, 387 U.S. 294 (1967)..... 3

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3142..... 5

U.S.C. § 3144..... 5, 6, 8

Other Authorities

Congressional Research Service, *Extradition To and From the United States: Overview of the Law and Recent Treaties* 43 (Mar. 17, 2010), available at <http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/98-958.pdf> 14
